Saturday 19th March, 2022

S.I. No. 95

[Legal Notice No. 107]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (CAP. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 30) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 30) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

Each person specified in the Schedule may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.

4 Expiry

This Order expires on 18 September 2022.

SCHEDULE (Paragraph 3)

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3)

- (1.1) David Howard;
- (1.2) Peter Tong;
- (1.3) Pravik Chand;
- (1.4) Ronny Schiebel;
- (1.5) Zhou Xinfa;
- (1.6) Mu Qiong;
- (1.7) Xu Jun;
- (1.8) Lei Yandong;
- (1.9) Zhao Yi;
- (1.10) Wu Xujun;
- (1.11) Shu Xiaofeng;
- (1.12) Cai Xinqi;

(1.13) Yaping Zhu;(1.14) Lu Xiao Feng;(1.15) Baochao Wu.

Dated this nineteenth-day of March 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press